## **RESOLUTION #44-2015**

Resolution offered by Chairman David Hintz.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

**WHEREAS**, originally appointed by Judge Richards, Wilbur Petroskey served for 45 years on the Oneida County Veterans Service Commission during which time VA medical services were brought to Rhinelander in the form of a full clinic; and

**WHEREAS**, Wilbur Petroskey served on the Oneida County Board from April 1988 to April 2010 and sat on 10 various committees throughout his 22 year tenure; and

**WHEREAS**, Wilbur Petroskey has also served on the Rhinelander/Oneida County Airport Commission for 17 years, beginning in August 1988, and continues to serve today.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that Oneida County Board Chairman David Hintz and the members of the Oneida Board hereby commend and express their sincere appreciation to Wilbur Petroskey for his dedicated and lengthy service to the Veterans and Citizens of Oneida County.

Vote Required: Majority =2	/3 Majority =	¾ Majority = _	
The County Board has the legal author by the Corporation Counsel,			
Consent Agenda Item:YES	NO		
Offered and passage moved by:		Supervisor	
Seconded by:			
Ayes		Supervisor	
Nays			
Absent			
Abstain			
Adopted			
by the County Board of Supervisors this	s day	;	2015.
Defeated			
Mary Bartelt, County Clerk	David Hintz, Co	ounty Board Chair	